

No. 15-513

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
CORI RIGSBY; KERRI RIGSBY,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SHEILA L. BIRNBAUM  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM  
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &  
SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Ave., 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010  
(212) 849-7000  
sheilabirnbaum@quinnemanuel.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner State Farm  
Fire and Casualty Company*

November 30, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1                  |
| I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO REVIEW THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S FAILURE TO ENFORCE THE FCA SEAL REQUIREMENT .....                   | 2                  |
| A. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Exacerbates the Acknowledged Circuit Conflict .....   | 2                  |
| B. The Fifth and Ninth Circuits' Analysis Conflicts with This Court's Jurisprudence .....   | 5                  |
| II. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO CORRECT THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S OVERBROAD INTERPRETATION OF THE FCA'S SCIENTER REQUIREMENT .....       | 8                  |
| A. The Fifth Circuit's Decision Improperly Relied on Collective Knowledge.....  | 9                  |
| B. The Fifth Circuit Incorrectly Imposed Liability Based on After-the-Fact Knowledge, in Direct Conflict with Other Circuits..... | 11                 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****Cases**

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> ,<br>537 U.S. 149 (2003).....   | 5, 6       |
| <i>Dolan v. United States</i> ,<br>560 U.S. 605 (2010).....   | 5, 6       |
| <i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 20 (1989).....   | 3, 6, 7    |
| <i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....  | 8          |
| <i>Smith v. Clark/Smoot/Russell</i> ,<br>796 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2015).....  | 4          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Aflatooni v. Kitsap<br/>Physicians Service</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....      | 9, 10      |
| <i>United States ex rel. Burlbaw v. Orenduff</i> ,<br>584 F.3d 931 (10th Cir. 2008).....                            | 9          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse<br/>Savannah River Co.</i> ,<br>352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham &amp; Wom-<br/>en's Hospital</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012).....       | 8          |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft<br/>Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 1995) .....                   | 2, 4, 7    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Pilon v. Martin Marietta<br/>Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 995 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                  | 4          |

*United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.*, 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010) .....2

*United States v. Science Applications International Corp.*, 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....8, 11, 13

**Statutes and Rules**

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....11

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) .....11

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(iii) .....11

31 U.S.C. § 3730 .....5, 7

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) .....7

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3) .....7

**Other Authorities**

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, *United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.*, No. 10-827 (U.S. May 2011) .....1

Robert Sherry, *Confusion Over FCA’s Seal Requirements Continues*, Law 360 (Aug. 25, 2015) .....3
